

S246444

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 25 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

ALLEN KIRZHNER

Plaintiff and Appellant,

Deputy

v.

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

FROM A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE
CASE NUMBER G052551

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

UNIVERSAL & SHANNON, LLP
Jon. D. Universal, Esq. (SBN 141255)
James P. Mayo, Esq. (SBN 169897)
2240 Douglas Blvd., #290
Roseville, California 95661
Tel: 916.780.4050
Fax: 916.780.9070

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC

S246444

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ALLEN KIRZHNER

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

FROM A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE
CASE NUMBER G052551

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

UNIVERSAL & SHANNON, LLP
Jon. D. Universal, Esq. (SBN 141255)
James P. Mayo, Esq. (SBN 169897)
2240 Douglas Blvd., #290
Roseville, California 95661
Tel: 916.780.4050
Fax: 916.780.9070

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent

MERCEDES-BENZ USA, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 4

II. IDENTIFICATION OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND/STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 A. PRELIMINARY FACTS 8

 B. SETTLEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 C. THE APPEAL 12

 D. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION 12

IV. ARGUMENT 14

 A. THE COURT OF APPEAL RULED CORRECTLY IN CONCLUDING THAT APPELLANT WAS ONLY ENTITLED TO RECOVER THE REGISTRATION FEES HE PAID WHEN HE AQUIRED THE VEHICLE 14

 1. Interpretation of Civil Code § 1793.2(d)(2)(B) Is One of Simple Statutory Interpretation and Construction 14

 2. Appellant’s Reference to the Legislative History Was Inappropriate; It Does Not Support His Position Otherwise 16

 3. Appellant’s Argument That Damages Are Payable at The Time the Vehicle Is Repurchased Is Wrong 18

 4. Appellant’s “Use Tax” Analogy Does Not Support His Position 21

 5. Appellant’s “Sales Tax” Analogy Does Not Support His Position 22

 6. Case Law Does Not Support Appellant’s Position Either 22

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY REJECT APPELLANT’S SUBTLE ATTEMPT TO EXPAND ACT LIABILITY 24

C. THE SECOND “INCIDENTAL DAMAGES” ISSUE IS ALSO ONE OF CLEAR STATUTORY INTERPRETATION THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DECIDED 26

1. The Court of Appeal Did Not Rewrite the Statute..... 27

2. Appellant’s Attempt to Expand *Liability* Here Should Also Be Summarily Dismissed 28

IV. CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bishop v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 750, 756.....	30
<i>Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233, 1238.....	15
<i>Hyundai Motor America v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 349.....	11
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112, 122-123	15, 18, 19
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235.....	24
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294.....	26
<i>Kwan v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 174.....	27
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041.....	24
<i>Milicevich v. Sacramento Medical Center</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 997, 1004.....	26, 29
<i>Mitchell v. Bluebird Body Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 32.....	16, 22, 23
<i>Robbins v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (C.D. Cal.App. Aug. 7, 2014) 2014 WL 4723505	13

<i>Robertson v. Fleetwood Travel Trailers of California, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 785, 813.....	13
<i>Williams v. Garcetti</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 561, 569	18
<i>Wingfield v. Fielder</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 209, 219.....	15

Statutes

Civil Code § 1793.2(d)(2)	5, 16
Civil Code § 1793.2(d)(2)(B).....	10
Civil Code § 1793.2(d)(2)(B).....	passim
Civil Code § 1793.2(d)(2)(C).....	10, 13, 21
Civil Code § 1793.25	22
Civil Code § 1794(c)	27
Civil Code § 1794(d).....	10
Civil Code § 998	9
Commercial Code § 2715.....	29
Vehicle Code Sections 5014, 9250.1 and 9261.....	20

Other Authorities

CACI 3241	21
<i>IRS Publication 463</i>	23
